based on management�s preliminary internal valuation estimates. Such allocations will be finalized based on
valuation and other studies to be performed by management with the services of outside valuation specialists
after the closing of the business combination. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation adjustments and related
impacts on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are preliminary and are subject to
revision, which may be material, after the closing of the business combination.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
separate historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Freeport-McMoRan and Phelps
Dodge incorporated by reference into this proxy statement. See �Where You Can Find More Information� on page
[�].

111

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

216

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

217

FREEPORT-MCMORAN AND PHELPS DODGE
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE INFORMATION)

Historical

Freeport-McMoRan
Copper &

Gold Phelps Dodge

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 4,148 $ 8,675 (O) $ $ 12,823 (O)
Cost of sales:

Production and delivery 1,875 5,171 70 (A) 7,103
(13) (M)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 147 325 446 (J) 918

Total cost of sales 2,022 5,496 503 8,021
Selling, general and administrative expenses 111 141 (7) (A) 245
Exploration and research expenses 9 104 113
Special items and provisions, net � 63 (63) (A) �

Total costs and expenses 2,142 5,804 433 8,379

Operating income 2,006 2,871 (433) 4,444
Interest expense, net (62) (52) 41 (A) (1,049)

(976) (N)
Capitalized interest � 41 (41) (A) �
Equity in PT Smelting and affiliated companies�
earnings 7 � 3 (A) 10

Other income, net 15 197 212

Income from continuing operations before taxes
and
minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries 1,966 3,057 (1,406) 3,617

Provision for income taxes (836) (824) 228 (F) (1,432)
Minority interests in net income of consolidated
subsidiaries (115) (525) (640)

Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies � 3 (3) (A) �

Income from continuing operations 1,015 1,711 (1,181) 1,545
Preferred dividends (45) � (45)

Income from continuing operations applicable to
common stock $ 970 $ 1,711 (O) $ (1,181) $ 1,500 (O)

Income per share from continuing operations
applicable to
common stock:

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

218

Basic $ 5.14 $ 8.46 $ 4.61
Diluted $ 4.64 $ 8.42 $ 4.35

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 188.7 202.3 325.7 (L)
Diluted 221.4 203.4 358.5 (L)

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

112

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

219

FREEPORT-MCMORAN AND PHELPS DODGE
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE INFORMATION)

Historical

Freeport-McMoRan
Copper &

Gold Phelps Dodge

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 4,179 $ 8,287 (O) $ $ 12,466 (O)
Cost of sales:

Production and delivery 1,638 5,282 542 (A) 7,443
(19) (M)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 251 442 594 (J) 1,287

Total cost of sales 1,889 5,724 1,117 8,730
Selling, general and administrative expenses 104 158 (19) (A) 243
Exploration and research expenses 9 117 126
Special items and provisions, net � 523 (523) (A) �

Total costs and expenses 2,002 6,522 575 9,099

Operating income 2,177 1,765 (575) 3,367
Interest expense, net (132) (78) 16 (A) (1,493)

(1,299) (N)
Capitalized interest � 16 (16) (A) �
Equity in PT Smelting and affiliated companies�
earnings 9 � 3 (A) 12

Losses on early extinguishment and conversion
of debt (52) (54) (106)
Gain on sale of cost-basis investment � 438 438
Change in interest gains � 168 168
Other income, net 35 94 129

Income from continuing operations before taxes
and
minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries 2,037 2,349 (1,871) 2,515

Provision for income taxes (915) (577) 302 (F) (1,190)
Minority interests in net income of consolidated
subsidiaries (127) (191) (318)

Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies � 3 (3) (A) �

Income from continuing operations 995 1,584 (1,572) 1,007
Preferred dividends (60) (7) (67)

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

220

Income from continuing operations applicable to
common stock $ 935 $ 1,577 (O) $ (1,572) $ 940 (O)

Income per share from continuing operations
applicable to common stock:
Basic $ 5.18 $ 8.06* $ 2.96
Diluted $ 4.67 $ 7.82* $ 2.92

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 180.3 195.7* 317.3 (L)
Diluted 220.5 202.5* 357.5 (L)

* Shares and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the March 10, 2006
stock split.

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

113

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

221

FREEPORT-MCMORAN AND PHELPS DODGE
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS)

Historical

Freeport-McMoRan
Copper
& Gold

Phelps
Dodge

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 699 $ 4,086 $ 16,000 (K) $ 2,313

(430) (C)
25 (H)
(67) (E)

(18,000) (B)
Restricted cash � 40 40
Accounts receivable, less allowance 551 1,530 2,081
Mill and leach stockpiles � 100 1,590 (D) 1,690
Product inventories 418 374 1,417 (D) 2,209
Materials and supplies 334 227 561
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 31 129 160
Deferred income taxes � 192 192

Total current assets 2,033 6,678 535 9,246
Investments and long-term receivables � 192 192
Property, plant, equipment and development costs, net 3,113 5,370 11,883 (D) 20,366
Long-term mill and leach stockpiles � 177 986 (D) 1,163
Goodwill � 13 8,531 (D) 8,544
Trust assets � 579 579
Other assets and deferred charges 134 440 (292) (D) 584

330 (C)
(28) (D)

Total assets $ 5,280 $ 13,449 $ 21,945 $ 40,674

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

114

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

222

FREEPORT-MCMORAN AND PHELPS DODGE
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(AMOUNTS IN MILLIONS)

Historical

Freeport-McMoRan
Copper &

Gold
Phelps
Dodge

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 684 $ 2,103 $ $ 2,787
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term

borrowings 73 125 1 (D) 199
Accrued income taxes 170 248 418

Total current liabilities 927 2,476 1 3,404
Long-term debt, less current portion 702 797 61 (D) 17,560

16,000 (K)
Deferred income taxes 804 835 4,684 (F) 6,323
Accrued postretirement benefits and other liabilities 247 1,430 (108) (D) 1,569
Minority interests 208 1,427 1,635
Stockholders� equity:
Convertible perpetual preferred stock 1,100 � 1,100
Common stock 31 1,275 14 (G) 45

(1,275) (I)
Capital in excess of par value of common stock 2,661 1,366 7,777 (G) 10,438

(1,366) (I)
Retained earnings 1,346 3,937 (3,937) (I) 1,346
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 3 (94) 94 (I) 3
Common stock held in treasury (2,749) � (2,749)

Total stockholders� equity 2,392 6,484 1,307 10,183

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,280 $ 13,449 $ 21,945 $ 40,674

See accompanying notes to these pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

115

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form S-4

223

COMBINATION OF FREEPORT-MCMORAN AND PHELPS DODGE
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which have been prepared by
Freeport-McMoRan management, have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements of
Freeport-McMoRan and Phelps Dodge incorporated by reference into this proxy statement.

Upon completion of the combination with Phelps Dodge the pre-combination shareholders of